

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEALLY CUNNINGHAM,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

James T. Skuthan
Acting Federal Public Defender

Adam Labonte*
**Counsel of Record*
Research and Writing Attorney
Federal Public Defender's Office
400 N. Tampa Street, Suite 2700
Tampa, FL 33602
Telephone: (813) 228-2715
Facsimile: (813) 228-2562
E-mail: adam_labonte@fd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented for Review	i
List of Parties	ii
Related Cases	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari	1
Opinion Below	1
Basis for Jurisdiction	1
Relevant Constitutional/Statutory Provisions	2
A. The First Step Act of 2018	2
B. The Fair Sentencing Act of 2010	3
C. 21 U.S.C. § 841	3
Statement of the Case	7
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	10
I. Mr. Cunningham respectfully requests that his petition be held pending the Court's decision in <i>Terry v. United State</i> , No. 20-5904.....	10
Conclusion	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – *Cont'd*

Appendix:

Eleventh Circuit' Opinion	1a
District Court's Judgment	4a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Birt</i> , 966 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2020)	10
<i>United States v. Hogsett</i> , 982 F.3d 463 (7th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>United States v. Hargers</i> , 823 F. App'x 292 (5th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 962 F.3d 290 (11th Cir. 2020)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 777 F. App'x 946 (10th Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 954 F.3d 446 (1st Cir. 2020).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Willis</i> , No. 19-1723, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 4244 (6th Cir. Feb. 11, 2020)	10–11
<i>United States v. Woodson</i> , 962 F.3d 812 (4th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Terry v. United States</i> , No. 20-5904.....	i, 10, 12
Statutes	
21 U.S.C. § 841	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
124 Stat. 2372.....	2, 3, 9
132 Stat. 5194.....	2, 7
